days of the Effective Date, FCFCU shall pay into a Qualified Settlement Fund to be established 

and maintained by the Settlement Administrator the remaining portion of the Settlement Fund. For 

the avoidance of doubt, and for purposes of this Settlement Agreement only, FCFCU’s liability 

shall not exceed One Million Two Hundred Thousand Dollars ($1,200,000.00). In the event 

there is no Final Approval or the Effective Date does not occur, following the payment of any 

outstanding Settlement Administration Costs, all funds remaining in the Settlement Fund shall be 

returned to FCFCU. 

64. The Settlement Fund shall be used to pay: